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Via Fedex and Electronic ~ i l i n $  ' .  '' ' -  ' 

Docket Office 
~ennessee '~~e~u1atory  Authority 
460 Jaines Robertson Parkway 
Nashville, TN 37243-0505 

Re: Aero Communications, LLC 
.4ppIicalioi7 for Certrficafe to h.ovide Con7peting Local Telecommunica~ions Service 
in Teunessee Docket No. 06-00024 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is in response to the request for further information by Darlene Standley dated 
February 8,2006. I have enclosed an original plus four (4) written copies of this letter and 
have also filed an electronic version. Our responses are: 

1. Bond: 

Aero has conlpleted and submitted an application for the required bond (the 
application is attached as Attachment A). We hope to be able to secure the bond and 
file it with the TRA by the end of the n~onth. 

2. Aero's Billing: 

i 
This paragraph in the original application is based on a different client's application 
and is in error. Please accept n1y apologies. A revised answer to Part IX is attached as 
Attachment C. 

3. Long Distance: 

This paragraph in the original application is based on a different client's application 
and is in error. Please accept my apologies. A revised answer to Part IX is attached as 
Attachment C. 
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Washington, DC 20006 
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4. Aero's Customers: 

This paragraph in the original abplication is based on a different client's application 
and is in error. Please accept my apologies. A revised answer to Part IX is attached as 
Attachment C. 

5. Financials: 

The requested financial information is attached as Attachment B. 

6. ]Votes to Financial Statements: 
9 

Aero's profits and losses for the month of December reflect adjustments for year end 
which are negative. If you take a look at the Balance Sheet included as part of 
Attachment B, you will see a lease payable (this was taken out in late 2004) which 
pertains to wireless backbone equipment. This totals around $90k (Current and L-T 
portion) at 1213 1/05. There is a note payable on a Van that is around $1 4k at 
1213 1/05. Accounts payable at 1213 1/05 were $1.6mm and were retired through a 
letter of credit taken out in January totaling $1.2mm. That leaves Aero 
Comm~inications, LLC with a total debt picture with Gross Equipment at $5.lmn1. 
Therefore, Aero has a net worth of roughly $3mn1. 

Should there be any questions or additional information required, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (5 10) 903- 1304. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

76 
Counsel to Aero ~ommnbications, LLC 

Attachments 
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Washington, DC 20006 
Phone. 202.250.3413 
Fax: 202.517.9175 
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EXHIBIT A 

Bond Application 



FEB.  17.2006 8:26Ahl H'tSltKN K I V ~ K ~  

CHECKONE ' 

WE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE CbMPW a WEW AMWICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
onto crsurtrr C R O U P  a AMERICAN W mdCASUALMCOHPANY 

APPLCATION FOR UCBHSE, m m  
OR M~SCEUANEOUS BOND 

f 
? Neme of Appllwnr /YCYJ <C'.hn- ha. t- A \ . L L C Soc~el Seourlry ~ i r n b c r  

k9 4 209, 
2. Amaunt of Bond S 20 0 0 () ~ f f e ~ t l v e   ale 3- 1 0 d - 

3. To Whom Peyaple s~t i~?  rt 4 f i n d  ?s.f~& 
Address 

4. oemdpmo oreond 6 f*co,*mb.fi ?CciT. >n\ 4.m lrc lLkf SL. I C T ~  90%~d 
i 

5. If thie 8 Llcense Bond, Dale Llcense Expires ! 
11 a Sptclel ~ o n d  F ~ n n  is Required. Altech Bond Form 

I 
I 

IF BCWlD I OUER fSP W OR IS A Fl NANClAL GUARANTEE 
THT FOLLOWING SEETION WST Be GOMPLETED 

(Financial Guarantoos Are Livestock Dealers Bonds, Tax Bonds, Ete.) 

I 

6 If applicant i6 e oopartnerehip. ~ i v e  namee end eddress cf parmen. 

I 

7. If a curpwat~on. in what d t a  inc~rporeted? ' 1 ' 1  1 4  fi b , 5 Dele of incdrpontlon , 1 i / / 7 
I 

8. Character of businebs C L FC .- 7; k ',,1 /,,- w m, s /L\, _ l .~ .  NO. 3 G - 430% 9 i ) 
9. Hnve y w  applied lo any other wrety ~ m ~ n y t d r  hl. Dondl /3C) ' If so, give lull psrticulara 

10. It You habe furnished P fimilarbond herelobre. why ia new band desired? 

! 

11. Heva you ever been bankrupt or lns01vent? ! f"J 5 
I 

12. Have you ever comprornl8ed wllh your credlton? ; r,) fi 
I 

13 Referenwe. (Bankers and Merchants preferred): j 
NAME ! OCCUPATION POST OFFICE ADDRESS 

:he applicnnt nnd indemnilar(s). If any, sgreetO pay the Company's uaud premium for rhtr bond. R gdvance, and t7e same amount annually rhereafter, 
in edvence. 60 long ae the bond, or any new bond, or any renwal thereof. or subetiture Vlerebr, shall continue in force. end unf~l chare eholl hove been 
furnished the Sureb competent, wrfnen, legal evidence 61 its tllrcharge end releaee from eny and all liability upon said bond. 

i 
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FEB. 17. 2 0 0 6  8: 2 6 A U  H'ESTERN R I V E R S  

', 4s a baalsfor considcra~ion of Ihls appllcatlan please complele In detail the lollowlng flnencial slatement, specifying es ol  wher date rhe statement IS 
made: 

mm 
Cash on hpnd (not in bank) S 
Cash in rollowim b a h :  

Gove.nmtnt Bonds S 

Other beeuritiw (market value): , 
S 
S 

Accounts Rcccivablc duc in 30 to 60 days $ 
Acwnm Reeelvr~hle, pea  due S 
Now5 Receivable S 
Merchandiie an hand S 
Real Ptete i n  MY name: 
Description and location 

~ p~ --- 

A w u n u  Payable (due in 30 lo  60 daye] S 
Accoun-s Phyable, past due S 

% Loane Pron) Banks: 4<,#@ 9 Whcn duc How Secured 
/1-c)h 1 L Q L  G G  s 

S 

Notcr Payablc (nor to banks); 
When due How Secured 

l . ~ - ~ c - 7 - 0 ?  I & Y ~ c ~ ~ & ~ ~ '  / t t ? f l .  $ 
I ' I  c 
I 

34*2,; 0 0 3 Chattel Mcrtaagea (dwcribc): 

2 7 . 0  03 $ 
F 

Olhcr Labilitla (dcscribc) 
S 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Capital Stock paid in ( i fa  corporalion) 
Surplus or Net Wb lh  

I 
The underolgned epvlIcar\r (and bdemnllors, if any) hereby request The Ohlo Cesualty Insurance Company or West Ammican Insurence Compeny or 
Amerlcnn Flre and Casualty Company (nenrinaltw fe(errM 10 a8 the Company) to bewme eurety for, and furnish such bond or bonde ae mmy now or 
hereafter be required by or on behalf of the underslgqed appllwnl (the Indemnltox, if any, warranting that they heve a subslantial, material and 
beneficial intereet in  the affairs of the applicant and In lTe  I r~ns~c l lons  Irl eonnCeti6n with whlch such bond(&) ere reculred). 

The undersigned eppllwnt !and Indernnltors, If any) hereby centy that Ihe ctaternenls rnede in the fcrregolng ~p l lca t ion ,  including the financial 
Statement, are twc and are made forthe purpose 01 induang the Company to axecute such bond(s), and lhs undersigned eppl'mnr (and I~demnllon, 
I any), in CePsiter~tiOn of the Company executing euch:bond(s). and for vglye received, do hereby jointly end 6everelly convenbnt end agree: 

(a) 10 indamnify and save the Company harmlescl from and ageinat all Ilablllty, claims, losses, east$. damages, sulte, charges and expcnser of 
whetsoever kind and nature, including reasonable ahomeye fees, whlch tho Campany shell at eny time euefeln or i~cur,  far Or by reeson or In 
consequence of the Company having bceemc surety on any such bond(s) or eny modMcalon, renewal or conllnuat~on thereof, or new bond(s) 
subb(i~ut~d therefor. 

(C) to procurd, at :he request of the Company, the rileese end discharge ofthe Company from any futther I~ebll~iy under ssld bond($), and should 
{he undereiened fall or refuse to do so, the Company shall have h e  rigkl to pramed in any manner It may see R 10 secure or attempt to eecure Iw 
dlsch8fae. and the undcrsigncd ~ p p l i a f i l  (and ~ndemnitors, if eny) rvaive any end all dalms agalns Vle Campany far darnagee gmwlng out o l  such 
proesedings and agree to reimburse !ha Cornpmny for nl! expenses. includlno reasonable attorneys foes, whlch -he Company rnry Incur. 

DATED: 2 - 2 1 - d L  I 
I Applicant &J,- C . * m d  ,&.?, . n l . L C  < , 

Witncrs (or A~WX): By: A%=- - cf-0 
I 

Wltneo, (or Ahes~): 1 lndemnlror 

Wnnesd (or Attssl): 1 Indemn~tbr 

Wiess (or Aheat): I Indemnlror 

NOTE: If Appl~cant or Indamnitor in s corporalion. coepArste ngmg 
muet be signed In full, w l ~ h  the ofRceP's neme and title on the lfno 
below. 8nd Ihe seal of (he corpcrauon aftked. p p e d y  attested. 
If a co.~amenhlp, firm name must be signed and each1 member of 
firm muct Sign individually ! 



EXHlBIT B 

Updated Financials 



Heartland Communications lnternet Services, Inc. 
Balance Sheet 

December 31,2005 - Unaudited 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Cash on Hand 
Cert~ficate of Depos~t 
Investment In Money Market 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Accounts Rece~vable - lnternet 
Bad Debt Allowance 

Accounts Rece~vable - Cabs 
Bad Debt Allowance 

Employee Rece~vable 

Inventory (Resale and PC Repa~r) 

Total Current Assets 

RyBrand Receivable 

Plant 8 Equipment 

Construction In Progress 
Actlve Assets 
W~reless Equ~pment 
Stores Equ~pment 
lnact~ve Assets 

Short Term Liabilities 

Long Term Liabilities 

Note Payable - Paducah Bank 
Note Payable - Banterra 
Lease Payable - Elan 
Note Payable - Ford Van 

Accumulated Deprec~at~on 

Net Fixed Assets 

Shareholder Receivable 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 
I 

Accounts Payable 
Accounts Payable - RyBrand 
Notes Payable - Current 
Lease Payable - Current 

Total Short Term Llabilities i 

Total Long Term Debt 

Total Liabil~ties 

Intercompany Payable/Receivabie 

Shareholders' Equity 

Cap~tal Stock 
Add~t~onal Pa~d In Capital 
Current Earn~ngs 
Retalned Earn~ngs 

Total Shareholdep Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 



Heartland Communications lnternet Services, Inc.lAero Communications, LLC (Aero South) 
Consolidated Results of Operations 

Twelve Months Ended 12131105 

I ACTUAL RESULTS I 
Internet Services (HCIS) I Jan I Feb 1 Mar I Apr I May I Jun I Jly I Aug I Sep I Oct I Nov I Dec I Total I 
D~al Up 
ADSL 
Wireless Access 
FTTU - PPS 
BPL 
Dedicated Access 
Frame-Relay 
Web Hostlng 
PC RepalrIResale 
Mlsc 
Web Svc - Tyr 
Actlvat~on Fees 
Data Vault 
Dlscounts 

Total lnternet 

Telephony (Aero) 
Trad~t~onal Service 
Trad~t~onal Service - reseller 
VolP 
VolP - Reseller' 
VolP - Cable 
Sw~tch Term~nat~onllLECS 
CABS Bllllngs 
Long d~stance 
Vert~cal Features 
Actlvat~on 
Mlsc 
LNP 
Dlscounts 
Early Term 

Total Telephony 

TOTALREVENUE 



1 ACTUALRESULTS I 
Cost of  Goods Sold 
Clrcult Charges 
PPS - Loop Charge 
Long D~stance - Vartec 
End User COGS 
UNE Resale Cost 
NECA. Consolidated 
USF and Relay Fees 
ResalelRepa~r . 
Sales Returns 

TOTAL COST OF SALES 

NETREVENUE 

General and Admin 
Telephone 
Mob~le PhoneslPagers 
Ma~nt and Repairs 
Outs~de contracts 
Consult~ng Fees 
Dues, Llcense and Fees 
Contr~but~ons-Chantable 
Advertls,ng 
Ofice Suppl~es 
Insurance - Workers Comp 
Insurance- Equ~pmenUL~ab 
Insurance - E & 0 
Insurance - HealthIL~fe 
Rent - Towers and Mlsc 
Mlsc , 

Postage 
Accountant Fees 
Attorney Fees 
Wages 
Payroll Taxes 
Taxes 
Travel 
Utllrt~es 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

Deprec~at~on 
Interest 

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 

- - - -- --  

I Jan I Feb I Mar I Apr I May I Jun I Jly I Aug I Sep I Oct I Nov I Dec I Total 

57,961 
1,340 
2,971 

26 
234 
725 
448 

63,705 ( 60,684 ( 54,564 1 65,975 1 56,928 ) 67,489 ( 72,791 ( 75,744 1 74,420 1 64,297 1 77,618 1 110,358 1 844,572 1 

I 99,237 1 104,282 ( 113,317 1 98,546 1 110,117 1 114,531 ( 124,923 1 106,348 1 83,892 ( 91,515 1 73,385 1 (7,157)) 1,112,937 

56,189 
670 

1,920 

1,451 
234 

21 9 

50.607 
670 

1,205 
234 
731 

1,117 

55,814 
4,760 
3,137 

1,458 
806 

53,117 
670 

1.942 

232 
195 
540 
232 

57,834 
670 

4,193 
3,495 
4.423 
3,103 

702 

50,567 
1,966 
2,913 
2,429 
4,429 
3,360 

634 
970 
221 

68,489 
16,582 
4.092 
3.820 

13,713 
1.714 

234 
1.350 

364 

663,274 
43.628 
37,132 
24,655 
35,445 
17,053 
3,080 

14.348 
5,955 

4 0 , 6 1 7  
11.470 
4,200 
3,532 

234 
156 
381 

3,132 
575 

56,304 
1.452 
3,776 
4.714 
4,100 
1,079 

220 
1,032 

114 

61,298 
1,752 
4.191 
1,513 
4,432 
1.832 

234 
1,550 

815 

54.477 
1,627 
3,797 
5,152 
4,114 
2.895 

480 
2,860 

342 



A e r o  C o m m u n ~ c a b o n s ,  L L C  

Fo recas t  - A labama  Co loca t i ons  O n l y  

3 Y e a n  E n d ~ n g  1U31108 

REVENUES 

T.bphon.lAOSL Revenues 

1 Rru*nlml 

B-u 
Total N ~ n R ~ u m l n p  RIVI~U#I 

TOTAL REVENUES 6 . 1 - 1 - 8 19.871 1 19.746 1 69.616 1 78.480 1 88.181 1 118.211 1 119.101 1 111.810 I 171.161 1 894,261 1 , 6 8 1 2 6  I 6.117.821 

COST OF GOODS SOLO - Taka Charges 

- .  6 T e b  c r m ~  c b g c r  

5 Nrna r t  Loop Fees lsm-ber bops) 

7 Low Dsanrc C h r p s  

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 1 - 1 - 1 . 1 12.893) I (12,8171 I 118,926) I (25.2351 I (31 Y 3 )  I 137.852) 1 144.161) I (50.470) I (56.778) 1 (280,475) I (UB.040) I ( 5 4  9 7 1  

GROSS MARGIN 

% Of Re,.?- 

NehDrt 6 O p n b m  Pcw-1 

Nehol t  costs b Mlln, 

Total OpraLlng Expenses 

SG6A Elp.nser (Allosam4) 

Mm~lmmDIe PIIY)IYICI 

Sales 6 Markelq 

Fbor Space 

Deprecmmn 

Total SG6A Expnras 

OPERATING MARGIN 

not  Re,.?- 

Cash Flow ltrms 

Cashfbrfmm o p n m n r  

Mdb l c t  drprrsrrmn 

Less CapQl r r p rd rmns  

S"bDt.1 

B L Q Y Y Y I ~  Cash balance. 

Assumptions 6 Capltal Expnd lb l n r  

T.l a d  PRI rales -cars U, 6 a d d l d  p r  monlhamrr  hrrarl 

TJ rales m a s  2 s " b Y n b e ~  per rnonlh 

CapMI erperdlwe n l lm nVI hmtons mst n enrmQmbolmnr 

SEE ASSUMPTIONS PAGE FOR DETAILS 



EXHIBIT C 

iscd Answer to Part IX 



IX. Operational Issues ( 

1. I-low does the conipany intend to comply with TCA $65-21-1 14? In its 
I 

description, please explain technically how the company will not bill for countywide calls 
I 

within Tennessee. I 

Aero's billing syskem will be able to distinguish between customers to 
I 

ensure that all codntywide calls, regardless of mileage distance, will be 
I 

included for free !IS part of Tennessee customers' local exchange service. 

For each customer, the billing system will be loaded with the applicable 

NPA-NXX infonjlation for that customer's surrounding county and the 
I 

billing software dill  thus ensure that calls made from the customer to one 
I 

of those NPA-NXXs are not charged as toll calls. The billing software will 

be updated with the latest information from the LERG at the beginning of 

each billing cycle/ in order to maintain accuracy. 

Yes, Aero will c&operate with BellSouth to ensure its telephone numbers 

are accurately pliced in the Tennessee County Wide Calling database. 
I 

2. Is the company ahare of the Tennessee County Wide Calling database 

3. Is your cornpan$ aware of the local calling areas provided by the I 

maintained by BellSouth and the 

database? 

Incumbent Local Exchange ~ a h i e r s  in your proposed service areas? 

procedures to enter your telephoile numbers on the 

Yes. I 

4. Explain the prodedures that will be inlplemented to assure that your 
I 

customers will not be billed lojg distance charges for calls within the metro calling areas. 



5. Please provide thb name and telephone number of an employee of your 
I company that will be responsible to work with the TRA on resolving customer 

complaints. 

Aero's billing for 

carriers. No calls 

All custon~er coAplaints should be directed first to Aero's Operations 
I 

manager, Brian Waid. The telephone number is 270-448-2376. , 

6. Does the company intend to telemarket its services in Tennessee? If yes, 

is the company aware of the telemarketing statutes and regulations found in TCA $65-4- 
\ 

401 el srq. And Chapter 1220-1-1 1 ? 

calls is different than traditional circuit-switched 

originated and terminated in Tennessee will be subject 

At the present tihe, Aero does not foresee using telemarketing in 

Tennessee. Aejo does not currently use telemarketing to sell services in 

any of its markkts. If this changes in the future, Aero will comply with 


